FORM PTO-1596 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 1-31-92 Patent and Trademark Office		
DOCKET NO.: 111972.125 PATENTS ONLY		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereto:		
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
Lawrence G. Bahler Alan L. Higgins	Name: ITT Defense, Inc.	
Facility .	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?Yes X_No		
3. Nature of conveyance:		
X Assignment Merger	Street Address: 1650 Tysons Boulevard, Suite 1700	
Security Agreement Change of Name		
Other	City: McLean State/Country: Virginia ZIP: 22102	
Execution Date: July 3, 2001	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? _ Yes X No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If the document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:		
A. Patent Application No(s).	B. Patent No(s).	
09/772,651, January 30, 2001		
Additional numbers attached? _ Yes _X No		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1	
Name: Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00	
Internal Address:	Enclosed	
	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 1455 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.	8. Deposit account number:	
	08-0219	
City: Washington State: DC ZIP: 20004		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.		
Gregory S. Discher, Registration No. 42,488	Ny member 12/21/34	
Name and Registration No. of Person Signing Signatu		
CMB No. 0851-0011 (exp. 4/94)	Total number of pages comprising cover sheet:1	

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Lawrence G. Bahler and Alan L. Higgins, being citizens of the United States, and residing at 10909 Drano Road, San Diego, CA 92126 and 13001 Corte Susano Poway, San Diego, CA 92064, respectively, are inventors of certain new and useful inventions and discoveries, for which we have made an application for Letters Patent entitled AUTOMATIC CONFIRMATION OF PERSONAL NOTIFICATIONS, which application was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 30, 2001 and assigned Serial No. 09/772,651; and,

WHEREAS, ITT Defense, Inc., a corporation of the Delaware, whose address is 1650 Tysons Boulevard, Suite 1700, Mclean, VA 22102, and which, together with its successors and assigns is hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits, and privileges hereinafter recited;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration furnished by ASSIGNEE to us, receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we hereby, without reservations:

- 1. Assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said application for Letters Patent, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, and convention applications based in whole, or in part, upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patents, reissues, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon, or arise from, said inventions, said discoveries, said applications, and said Letters Patent;
- 2. Authorize ASSIGNEE to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in my name or in the name of ASSIGNEE or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may deem advisable, under International Conventions or otherwise;
- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments throughout the world to issue or transfer all said Letters Patents to ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may direct;

- 4. Warrant that we have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications, or patents, or any license to use the same, or to make, use, or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that we have good right to assign the same to ASSIGNEE without encumbrance;
- 5. Bind our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, as well as ourselves, to do, upon ASSIGNEE's request and at ASSIGNEE's expense, but without additional consideration to us or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that said inventions and discoveries, said patent applications, and said Letters Patents shall be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by us, our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns if this Assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by ASSIGNEE; and to communicate to ASSIGNEE all facts known to me relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof, and to testify as to the same in any court or proceeding; and to furnish ASSIGNEE any and all documents, photographs, models, samples, and other physical exhibits in my control or in the control of our heirs, legal representatives, or assigns which may be useful for establishing the facts of my conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries.

,	Lawrence G. Bahler
State of <u>C</u> County of <u>Sa</u>	California: an Diego:
Then planned Lawrendeed.	personally appeared before me this day of, 2001, the above nce G. Bahler who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and
	Notary Public My Commission expires:

WITNESS my hand and seal this 3rd day of Quly, 2001.

CALIFORNIA ALL PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of Casifornia		
County of San Diego		
On July Ozao, 2001 before:	me, Jason Perry - Notary Public	
personally appeared ALAN	Name(s) of Signer(s)	
OFFICIAL SEAL JASON PERRY NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA COMM. NO. 1237465 SAN DIEGO COUNTY MY COMM. EXP. OCT 10, 2003	ved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are suscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could		
prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form.		
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT	
(≥ Individual	Patent Assignment	
☐ Individuals	NUMBER OF PAGES	
Other:	July 3, 2001 Date of Document	
	SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE	

RECORDED: 07/30/2001

CALIFORNIA ALL PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of Galifornia		
County of San Diego		
On July 0320 2001 before	me, Jason Perry - Notary Public	
personally appeared LAW	Name(s) of Signer(s)	
OFFICIAL SEAL JASON PERRY NOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA SAN DIEGO COUNTY MY COMM. EXP. OCT 10, 2003	/ed to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(*) whose name(*) is/are suscribed to the within instrument and ac- knowledged to me that he/she/they exec- uted the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their sig- nature(*) on the instrument the person(*) or the entity upon behalf of which the per- son(*) acted, executed the instrument.	
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
,		
Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form.		
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT	
☐ Individual	ASSIGNMENT TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT	
- Individuals	Three NUMBER OF PAGES TULY 3, 2001	
Other:	JULY 3,700/ DATE OF DOCUMENT	
	SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE	